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OIL COOLER KIT
INSTALLATION MANUAL

HKIS

Installation must be done by a professional.
Read this manual prior to the installation.
Always have access to this manual as well as a factory service manual.

2 Make sure the vehicle is applicable to this kit.

NAME OF PRODUCT OIL COOLER KIT

PART NUMBER 15004-AF010

APPLICATION SUBARU IMPREZA WRX STI GRB

ENGINE EJ207

YEAR 2007/10- (Applied A Model)

REMARKS % This kit was designed on a JDM vehicle and has not yet been tested in

other markets.

Modification of the exhaust manifold’s insulator is required.

Modification of the front bumper, inner fender, and under cover is required.
The factory air cleaner box must be removed in order to install this product.
Do not use this product for an off-road travelling such as dirt trial since the oil
filter's position is lowered to the bottom of the oil pan.

The adaptor thermostat cannot be connected to the sensors of the oil
temperature and oil pressure.

Use a drain bolt, oil pressure switch, etc. to connect these sensors.

For adequate cooling performance, the fog lights must be removed.

[Required Parts]

HKS Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit (P/N 70020-AF010)
New Engine Oil (4.0litter — 5.0litter)
New Oil Filter

2 This application was confirmed by November, 2008.

REVISION OF MANUAL
Rev. Number Date Details
3-3.01 2008/11 1% Edition

Published in November, 2008 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
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INOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service
operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service
and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are
correct. Always have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the
factory service manual.

IATTENTION

This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to
avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use after modification
and/or dismantling of this product.

This product was designed for installation on a specific factory vehicle.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent instructions.

‘SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries and for proper use.

& WARNING: Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTIONS QT IMAGE
1 Oil Cooler Core 1 3
2 Adapter Thermostat Assembly 1 Q@;
3 Attachment Bolt B M20 P=1.5 1 (o
4 O-ring JASO 3056  |.D. 55.6mm 1 | Se—
5 Oil Cooler Bracket No.1 1 =
6 Oil Cooler Bracket No.2 1 N
7 Oil Cooler Bracket No.3 1 E%
8 Oil Cooler Hose No.1  45°-60cm-90° 1 Qe
9 Oil Cooler Hose No.2  45°-65cm-90° 1 Sar—
10 |  AirGuideNo.l 1 )
11 Air Guide No.2 1 EQ::,-
12 Air Guide No.3 1 [T
13 Air Guide No.4 1 B
14 Air Guide No.5 1 C—
15 Air Guide No.6 1 — =
16 Spacer 1 '/)
17 Hexagon Socket Button Bolt L=10 19 GK@
18 Nut M4 19 )
19 Flat Washer M4 40 <]
20 Bolt M6 L=20 9 e )
21 Bolt M6 L=25 1 )
22 Flange Nut M6 8 i‘? |
23 Spring Washer M6 10 @l
24 Flat Washer M6 12 ]




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTIONS QT IMAGE

25 Flat Washer Major Dia. 2 <1
26 Bolt M8 L=36 1 e )
27 Nut M8 1 @I
28 Spring Washer M8 2 @I
29 Flat Washer M8 3 <>
30 Sponge 4

31 Sponge Sheet 3 P sccniusinc
32 Fire Sleeve 1 f:‘

33 Spiral Tube D=20 L=2000 1 P
34 Thermal Tape 1m 1 Zﬁ|

35 Tie Wrap (L) 10 ———
36 Tie Wrap (M) 10 ——LY
37 Instruction Manual 1

38 Installation Manual 1




1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Before beginning removal of the factory parts, disconnect the negative cable from the battery terminal.
Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service manual as a reference.

(1) Disconnect the negative cable from the baitery.

(2) Remove the under cover.

(3) Remove the front bumper and fog light on the
driver's side.

(4) Remove the factory air cleaner box.

(5) Remove the bolt from “A”. (Dia.1-1)

(6) Remove the bolt from “C”. (Dia.1-2)
(7) Drain the engine oil.
(8) Remove the ail filter.

NOTE
- Prepare a waste cloth or container to catch
oil spilled when removing the oil filter.




2. INSTLLATION OF KIT PARTS

2% Make sure there is no scratch on kit parts (Oil Cooler Core, Attachment Bolt B, Oil Cooler Hoses, and Adapter
Thermostat Assembly). Remove foreign objects from parts.

2-1. Assembly of Air Guide
(1) Assemble the Air Guide No. 1 to 6 with the Qil Cooler Core as shown in Diagram 2-1-1 and 2-1-2.

= Oil Cooler Core (P1 x 1)

« Air Guide No.1 (P10 x 1)

= Air Guide No.2 (P11 x 1)

« Air Guide No.3 (P12 x 1)

« Air Guide No.4 (P13 x 1)

= Air Guide No.5 (P14 x 1)

« Air Guide No.6 (P15 x 1)

- Hexagon Socket Button Bolt M4 (P17 x 19)
* Nut M4 (P18 x 19)

- Flat Washer M4 (P19 x 38)

NOTE
Hex Socket Button Bolt M4

e

place the head of the provided Hex Socket Button Bolt M4
towards the inside of the Air Guide. (Dia. 2-1-3)

Air flows inside the air guide while driving. To reduce air resistance,
Inside Washer M4

Air Guide
[(Shaded Area)

Outside‘ \ Washer M4

Dia.2-1-3 Nut M4




2-2. Installing of Oil Cooler Core

(1) Temporarily install the Oil Cooler Bracket No.1, No.2, and No.3 to the Oil Cooler Core and Air Guides assembled in
2-1. (Dia.2-2-1, 2-2-2)

* Oil Cooler Bracket No.1 (P5 x 1) *Flange Nut M6 (P22 x 8)
= Oil Cooler Bracket No.2 (P6 x 1) = Spring Washer M6 (P23 x 8)
* Oil Cooler Bracket No.3 (P7 x 1) Flat Washer M6 (P24 x 8)

+ Bolt M6 L=20 (P20 x 8)

(2) Install the Bolt M6 L=35, Spring
Washer M8, and Flat Washer M8 to “C”
in Diagram 1-2. (Dia.2-2-3)

* Bolt M8 L=35 (P26 x 1)
* Spring Washer M8 (P28 x 1)
- Flat Washer M8 (P29 x 2)

(3) Install the Oil Cooler Bracket No.1 temporarily installed to the Oil Cooler Core and Air Guide in 2-2 (1) to the bolt
installed in “A”, Oil Cooler Bracket No.2 to the bolt in “B”, and Oil Cooler Bracket No.3 to “C".

- Spacer (P16 x 1) -Flat Washer M6 (P24 x 2)
* Bolt M6 L=20 (P20 x 1) *Nut M8 (P27 x 1)
= Bolt M6 L=25 (P21 x 1) - Spring Washer M8 (P28 x 1)

= Spring Washer M6 (P23 x 2)

\
. .\’




(4) Adjust the position of the Oil Cooler Core so the air guide does not come in contact with the vehicle's body. Tighten
bolts to secure the Oil Cooler Core.

NOTE
- Temporarily install the front bumper to make sure it does not come in contact with the Oil Cooler Core.

CAUTION

¢ Do not apply excessive force to the oil cooler core during installation.
If neglected, the oil cooler core may be damaged by the engine vibration.

2-3. Installing of Adaptor Thermostat Assembly

(1) Apply a thin coat of the engine oil to the O-ring JASO r Cutthe portion the insulator
3056 contacts wi Adaptor Thermo Assy.
- O-ring JASO 3056 (P4 x 1)

(2) Install the O-ring to the groove inside the Adaptor
Thermostat Assembly. Install the Adaptor Thermostat
Assembly to the installation surface of the ail filter using
the Attachment Bolt B. (Dia.2-3-1)

= Adaptor Thermostat Assembly (P2 x 1)
= Attachment Bolt B (P3 x 1)
Tightening Torque N-m(kgf-m)
T=14.7-17.6 (1.5-1.8)

NOTE
* Cut the portion where the insulator comes in contact with the Adaptor Thermostat Assembly.

+ Do not cut off the portion spot-welded.

CAUTION

¢ Use a torque wrench to install the Attachment Bolt. Improper tightening and/or excessive
tightening may cause oil leakage and engine block damage.

2-4. Installing of Oil Cooler Hoses

(1) Cutthe Spiral Tube to two of 300mm in length.
= Spiral Tube (P33 x 1)

(2) Cut the Fire Sleeve to 280mm and 220mm. (Dia.2-4-1,

280mm: P32/ 220mm: P32Q2)
* Fire Sleeve (P32 x 1)

(3) Install a 300mm Spiral Tube and 280mm Fire Sleeve to the
Oil Cooler Hose No.1. Secure the both ends of the Spiral
Tube using Tie Wrap (M), and secure the Fire Sleeve using a
wire. (Dia. 2-4-1)

* Oil Cooler Hose No.1 (P8 x 1)
* Tie Wrap (M) (P36)

» 300mm Spiral Tube (P33)

- 280mm Fire Sleeve (P32 @)

NOTE
- Install the Fire Sleeve to the 90 degree side of the fitting.

-7-



(4) Install a 300mm Spiral Tube and 220mm Fire
Sleeve to the Oil Cooler Hose No.2. Secure the
both ends of the Spiral Tube using Tie Wrap (M),
and secure the Fire Sleeve using a wire. (Dia.
2-4-2)

* Oil Cooler Hose No.2 (P9 x 1)
* Tie Wrap (M) (P36)

» 300mm Spiral Tube (P33)

- 220mm Fire Sleeve (P32 )

NOTE

- Install the Fire Sleeve to the 90 degree side of the
fitting. Make sure to leave 60mm between the
fitting and Fire Sleeve.

(5) Install the Oil Cooler Hose No.1 to the vehicle’s rear
side of the Adaptor Thermostat Assembly and Oil
Cooler Core. (Dia. 2-4-3)

NOTE
- Install the 90 degree side of the fitting to the
Adaptor Thermostat Assembly.

(6) Temporarily install the Oil Cooler Hose No.2 to the
vehicle’s front side of the Adaptor Thermostat
Assembly and Oil Cooler Core. (Dia. 2-4-4)

NOTE
- Install the 90 degree side of the fitting to the
Adaptor Thermostat Assembly.

(7) Ifthe Qil Cooler Hose No.1 and No.2 come in
contact with the insulator, remove the hoses, and cut
off the portion of the insulator where it comes in
contact with the hoses.

NOTE
= Make sure not to cut off the spot-welded portion of
the insulator.




(8) Connect the Qil Cooler Hose No.1 and No.2 to the Adapter Thermostat and the Oil Cooler Core.
Tightening Torque N-m(kgf-m)
T=14.7-17.6 (L5-1.8)

& CAUTION

¢ Do not use sealing tapes to the fittings of the oil cooler hose No.1 and No.2 If neglected, a tape may
get inside the engine, which may result in the engine damage.

e Make sure the oil cooler hoses do not come in contact with any other parts of the vehicle. If
neglected, excessive force may be applied to the hoses and cause damage to the fittings.

(9) Secure the Oil Cooler Hose No.1 and No.2 using the
provided Tie Wraps as shown in Diagram 2-4-6 so
the hoses do not come in contact with the exhaust
manifold and vehicle's body. (Dia.2-4-6, 2-4-7)

* TieWrap (L) (P35)
* Tie Wrap (M) (P36)

NOTE

* |f the hoses are secured by wires, wrap the hose
with the provided Thermos Tape first; then tighten
a thick wire over the Thermos Tape.

* Thermos Tape (P34)

(10) Wrap the spiral tube on the Oil Cooler Hose No.1
and No.2 with the Thermos Tape using wires. (Dia.
2-4-7)

* Thermos Tape (P34)




3. MODIFICATION OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Remove a plate from the driver’s side fog light removed in 1.(3). Secure the mesh to the fog light cover. (Dia.3-1,
3-2)

* Flat Washer M4 (P19 x 2)
* Flat Washer M6 (P24 x 2)
* Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. (P25 x 2)

NOTE
When securing the mesh, install the parts in the order of Flat Washer M6 Major Dia.,

(2) Cut off the shaded portions in Diagram 3-3, 3-4, and 3-5
so the under cover does not come in contact with the Oil
Cooler Hoses.
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(3) Cut off the shaded portions in Diagram 3-6 so the inner
fender does not come in contact with the Oil Cooler
Hose No.2.

(4) Check the portion of the inner fender where the opening
of the air guide in the vehicle’s rear comes in contact
with. Remove the inner fender and make many small
holes as shown in Diagram 3-7.

NOTE
To prevent foreign objects from entering through these
holes, make many small holes.

(5) Reinstall the inner fender.

(6) Attach a sponge to a gap between the inner fender and
air guide in the vehicle’s rear. (Dia.3-8)

- Sponge (P30 x 4)

(7) For better ventilation, cut off the shaded portion of the
front bumper as shown in Diagram 3-9.
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4. INSTALLATION OF RACING SUCTION RELOADED INTAKE KIT

(1) Install HKS Racing Suction Reloaded Intake Kit referring to the installation manual attached to the Kkit.

5. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Reconnect the battery terminal to the battery.
(2) Install a new oil filter to the Adapter Thermal Assembly.
(3) Refillthe engine ail. (It is recommended to use HKS' engine oil.)

(4) Start the engine Start the engine. Check the following after idling (when the oil temperature exceeds 75°C):
*Make sure oil is not leaking.
Make sure the engine oil level is between H (F) - L after idling.

(5) Reinstall the front bumper and driver side’s fog light.

NOTE
Make sure the air guide and Oil Cooler Core
do not come in contact with the bumper.
Attach a sponge sheet between the front
bumper and M6 L=20 bolt securing the Oil
Cooler Bracket No.2 to Oil Cooler Core.
(Dia.5-1)

Sponge Sheet (P31)

(6) Reinstall the under cover.
NOTE
Attach a sponge sheet if the Oil Cooler Hose
comes in contact with the under cover.

(Dia.5-2)

Sponge Sheet (P31)

% After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation After Installation” section of
the Instruction Manual.
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HK'S

HKS Co., Ltd
7181, kitayama, fujinomiya—city, shizuoka—prefecture, 418-0192, JAPAN
http://www.hks—power.co,jp/
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